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Central Region
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Regional Statistics, 2009

The Central Region is comprised of:

•	 An OPP policed area of approximately 30,000 square kilometres.

•	  14  offices.

•	 OPP policed population of approximately 523,000.

•	 1,900 kilometres of King’s Highway.

•	 22,000 kilometres of other roads.

Source:	 Ontario Provincial Police Geographical Information System. 
Note:  	 *Population values are based on Statistics Canada 2006 Census data. 
**Kilometres for roads are based on the Justice Road Network (King’s Highway – 
class 1 & 2, entire province – other roads class 3 & 4, OPP policed areas only)

777 Memorial Avenue, 3rd Floor
Orillia, Ontario
L3V 7V3

	 Tel: (705) 329-7400
	 Fax: (705) 329-7407

Regional INformation Regional HEadquarters

	P atrolled Land  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  24,499 km2	

	 Patrolled Land & Water  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  29,784 km2

	H ighway Serviced  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1,868 km

		A  rea Patrolled

OPP Patrolled Land and Water
Central Region CHART CR-1

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General,
Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 

Motor Vehicle Collisions by Type
(Includes Roadway, All-Terrain Vehicles and Motorized Snow Vehicles)             

Central Region

				    2009
	 Fatal MVCs			   66

	 Personal Injury MVCs			   1,838	

	 Property Damage MVCs			   10,663

	T otal MVCs			   12,567

	 Alcohol-related MVCs			   433

TAble CR-2

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010

TAble CR-1

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Geomatics Unit, March 2010

Criminal Code & 
Provincial Statute Charges Laid
Central Region

				    2009
	 Highway Traffic Act			   88,243

	 Criminal Code Traffic			   3,628

	 Criminal Code Non-Traffic			   17,642

	 Liquor Licence Act			   4,220

	 Other			   11,921

	A ll Violations			   125,654

TAble CR-3

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 
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Chief Superintendent
Eastern Region Commander

GARY
COUTURE

Eastern Region encompasses an area from the City of Quinte West 
to the Quebec border in the southern end, north along the Ottawa 
River to an area between Rolphton and Mattawa, includes all of 
Algonquin Park and stretches to Bancroft again in the west. It is a 
mix of municipal and rural policing with eight major municipalities, 
many rural villages and farming communities, along with sparsely 
populated parks and undeveloped wilderness. The area is diverse 
both in geography and its communities served.

2009 Achievements:

Public Safety

•	 The Eastern Region Highway Enforcement Team continued to 
excel.  Members seized contraband tobacco, illegal drugs and the 
proceeds of crime on a daily basis.  These materials were destined 
for various areas of the country, via Highway 401.  

•	 Leaving no stone unturned, Eastern Region Crime Unit members, 
working in conjunction with the OPP Criminal Investigations 
Branch, resolved several homicide “cold cases”, providing closure 
for victim’s families and communities.

Relationships 

•	 Youth continued to be a focus in Eastern Region.  OPP members 
in partnership with CFB Petawawa Military Police Officers and 
Security Officers from Atomic Energy Canada Limited have 
successfully led a truly inspirational program in the Upper Ottawa 
Valley area.  The Youth Leadership Program is a camp held over 
four days each summer.  Local teens are challenged to become 
community leaders by building on the skills they learn there.  
Instruction includes adventure team building and mentorship 
exercises combined with afternoons spent performing service 
hours within the community.  The youth return the following year 
and act as mentors for the next group.  Another local youth event 

eastern REGION
Ontario Provincial Police



49Ontario Provincial Police 2009 ANNUAL REPORT

Eastern Region

is the annual Flotilla for Friendship.  OPP members and First Nations 
youth paddle through the nation’s capital along the Ottawa River 
on a day long excursion, building positive relationships between 
OPP officers and teens.

•	 Regional resources also maintained a strong focus at the opposite 
end of the spectrum.  Our members employed the DriveWise 
program to ensure older drivers maintain their safety on 
highways.

•	 A key priority was the continued work to enhance and strengthen 
our relationship with Aboriginal communities.  This was not only 
the responsibility of the Provincial Liaison Team, but of every 
member of the OPP’s Eastern Region.  

Looking Forward:

•	 Eastern Region is taking a firm stand against graffiti in 2010.  This 
vandalism is not only a blight on the beauty of our communities, 
but costs businesses and municipalities thousands of dollars  
for removal.

•	 The Region will continue to work on enhancing and strengthening 
the relationships with Aboriginal communities.  

•	 A goal has been established to work with marginalized groups to 
identify their needs and expectations.

 •	 Alcohol has been identified as an increasing contributing factor in 
personal injury and fatal motor vehicle collisions.  In 2010, Eastern 
Region will continue to increase RIDE programs and identify and 
target problem traffic areas. 

The members of Eastern Region, both civilian and uniform, are proud 
of the roles they play in the support and enhancement of public 
safety.  Crime prevention and traffic safety initiatives, combined with 
ongoing efforts to combat illegal drugs, are at the forefront of the 
OPP’s commitment to our communities in 2010.
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LEGEND:
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Eastern Region

Highway Traffic Act

Criminal Code, Non-Traffic

Criminal Code, Traffic

Liquor Licence Act

Other

73%

15%

2%

2%

8%

Criminal Code & Provincial Statute
Charges Laid - 2009
Eastern Region

Regional Statistics, 2009

The Eastern Region is comprised of:

•	 An OPP policed area of approximately 43,000 square kilometres. 

•	  17 satellite 

•	 OPP policed population of approximately 511,000.

•	 2,700 kilometres of King’s Highway.

•	 26,400 kilometres of other roads.

Source:	 Ontario Provincial Police Geographical Information System. 
Note:  	 *Population values are based on Statistics Canada 2006 Census data. 
**Kilometres for roads are based on the Justice Road Network (King’s Highway – 
class 1 & 2, entire province – other roads class 3 & 4, OPP policed areas only)

361 Queen St., P.O. Box 2020
Smiths Falls, ON
K7A 5K8

	 Tel: (613) 284-4500
	 Fax: (613) 284-4597

Regional INformation Regional HEadquarters

	P atrolled Land  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  39,029 km2

	 Patrolled Land & Water  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  43,099 km2

	H ighway Serviced  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2,737 km

		A  rea Patrolled

OPP Patrolled Land and Water
Eastern Region CHART ER-1

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, 
Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 

Motor Vehicle Collisions by Type
(Includes Roadway, All-Terrain Vehicles and Motorized Snow Vehicles)             

Eastern Region

				    2009
	 Fatal MVCs			   64

	 Personal Injury MVCs			   1,721

	 Property Damage MVCs			   10,741

	T otal MVCs			   12,526

	 Alcohol-related MVCs			   477

TAble ER-2

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010

TAble ER-1

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Geomatics Unit, March 2010

Criminal Code & 
Provincial Statute Charges Laid
Eastern Region

				    2009
	 Highway Traffic Act			   73,981

	 Criminal Code Traffic			   2,547

	 Criminal Code Non-Traffic			   15,730

	 Liquor Licence Act			   2,322

	 Other			   8,294

	A ll Violations			   102,874

TAble ER-3

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 
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Chief Superintendent
Western Region Commander

RON
GENTLE

The Western Region services a number of diversified communities 
in Southwestern Ontario. The activities within its geographical 
boundaries are as varied as the needs and expectations of the people 
it serves.  Western Region boundaries span from the industrial 
Chemical Valley and the international borders of Sarnia and Windsor 
to the sparsely populated rugged landscape of the Bruce Peninsula.

Western Region was presented with many challenges and successes 
in 2009.

2009 Achievements:

Public Safety

•	 Two major cases that established themselves as significant 
pressures on resources came to an end.  

•	 The conviction of eight persons related to the Bandido Bikers 
for first degree murder was a significant success for the 
investigative team and everyone who worked tirelessly on the 
case. 

•	 The Region also experienced bitter-sweet success in finding 
and charging two suspects with first degree murder and 
kidnapping in the case involving eight year-old Victoria Stafford 
from Woodstock, Ontario.  This is a testament to the thorough 
and professional work of everyone involved in the case.  

•	 Western Region Drug Enforcement Units along with the 
Organized Criminal Enforcement Branch continued to target 
criminals; execute warrants and make seizures across the Region.  
Many detachments dedicated resources and personnel to deal 
with the escalating incidents attributed to the widespread abuse  
of Oxycontin.  

WESTERN REGION
Ontario Provincial Police
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Western Region

Relationships

•	 As 2009 came to an end and ventured into the early weeks 
of 2010, OPP members, along with other police partners, 
successfully escorted the Olympic Torch across Western Region.  
The success of this endeavour rested on the shoulders of the men 
and women who gave their all to ensure the Flame’s journey was 
uninterrupted.  

 Workforce

•	 The number of officers assigned to Haldimand County Detachment 
has been reduced and members have resumed a presence 
conducive to normal detachment operations.  Responsibility 
for policing the 6th Line has resumed and members continue 
working with the Six Nations Police Service in providing security 
and safety for all citizens.  To date, Western Region has been 
able to successfully manage all related issues as they arise and 
maintain law and order in Caledonia.  

Looking Forward:

•	 The 2010 International Ploughing Match will be held in Elgin 
County this year.  Western Region is pleased to host this 
international event and preparations to ensure community safety 
are well underway.  

•	 Western Region is committed to creating a culture in which every 
employee is valued. Viable succession planning and professional 
development opportunities are ongoing and implementation 
will continue.  Regional management will facilitate compliance 
with employee performance management policies and ensure 
developmental plans are in place and supported.    

•	 Region members will continue to combine efforts and work with 
our policing and community partners to deal with the widespread 
abuse of Oxycontin to better address the issues surrounding this 
growing trend.    

Western Region Command staff appreciates all those who have 
contributed to the safety and security of Ontario citizens and 
guests with professionalism, dedication, a strong work ethic and a 
positive outlook. Western Region members will continue to lead by  
example in achieving OPP commitments to the communities served 
for a safe 2010.

Over the course of 2009 and early 2010, Western Region lost two OPP police family members in work related deaths.  

Constable Alan Hack and Constable Vu Pham paid the ultimate sacrifice while serving the citizens of Ontario.  Our 

people remain our organization’s most valuable resource; we truly have experienced significant loss.
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Western Region
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Criminal Code & Provincial Statute
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Regional Statistics, 2009

The Western Region is comprised of:

•	 An OPP policed area of approximately 61,000 square kilometres. 

•	  15 satellite 

•	 OPP policed population of approximately 727,000.

•	 2,500 kilometres of King’s Highway.

•	 33,000 kilometres of other roads.

Source:	 Ontario Provincial Police Geographical Information System. 
Note:  	 *Population values are based on Statistics Canada 2006 Census data. 
**Kilometres for roads are based on the Justice Road Network (King’s Highway – 
class 1 & 2, entire province – other roads class 3 & 4, OPP policed areas only)

6355 Westminster Drive,
Box 57, Lambeth Station
London, ON
N6P 1T2

	 Tel: (519) 652-4100
	 Fax: (519) 652-4164

Regional INformation Regional HEadquarters

	P atrolled Land  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  29,455 km2

	 Patrolled Land & Water  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  60,704 km2

	H ighway Serviced  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2,370 km

		A  rea Patrolled

OPP Patrolled Land and Water
Western Region CHART WR-1

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General,
Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 

Motor Vehicle Collisions by Type
(Includes Roadway, All-Terrain Vehicles and Motorized Snow Vehicles)

Western Region

				    2009
	 Fatal MVCs			   93

	 Personal Injury MVCs			   2,021

	 Property Damage MVCs			   12,049

	T otal MVCs			   14,163

	 Alcohol-related MVCs			   567

TAble WR-2

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010

TAble WR-1

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Geomatics Unit, March 2010

Criminal Code & 
Provincial Statute Charges Laid
Western Region

				    2009
	 Highway Traffic Act			   98,744

	 Criminal Code Traffic			   3,178

	 Criminal Code Non-Traffic			   15,354

	 Liquor Licence Act			   5,423

	 Other			   11,569

	A ll Violations			   134,268

TAble WR-3

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 
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Scott
Tod

The boundaries of the OPP’s North East Region stretch from Parry 
Sound and Burk’s Falls in the south, to Moosonee and Hearst in the 
north, and from Mattawa in the east to White River in the west.  
The Region encompasses a vast geographical area of over 480,000 
square kilometres of land and water.

The North East Region was proud to celebrate the OPP’s 100th 
Anniversary with special events throughout the year.  Two of those 
events ran concurrently, the award ceremony in historic Cobalt 
and the opening of the International Plowing Match in Earlton.  
At the award ceremony many OPP civilian and uniform members 
were recognized as well as those deserving within the community.  
Accolades were given for bravery and lifesaving efforts.  It was a 
busy time for the Temiskaming Detachment from a planning and 
operational perspective.   Both events were very successful and many 
memories were created.  

2009 Achievements:

Public Safety

•	 The Region maintained an impressively high clearance rate of 
94.5% for violent crime and 31.3% for property crime, both of 
which exceeded provincial and federal averages. 

•	 Project Tribute, an investigation into the 1970 Kirkland Lake 
abduction and homicide of 12 year old Katherine Wilson, led to 
the arrest of an individual who, on March 11, 2009, appeared in 
Haileybury Superior Court and entered a guilty plea to an agreed 
statement of facts of the abduction, sexual assault and murder.  
The accused was convicted of non-capital murder and sentenced 
to a life sentence with parole eligibility in 10 years.  

•	 A high profile double homicide case in Sudbury was solved when 
the investigative team doggedly pieced together an entirely 
circumstantial case that successfully identified the individual 
responsible for this violent crime.  At trial, the accused was found 
guilty of two counts of first degree murder. 

North East Region
Ontario Provincial Police

Chief Superintendent
North East Region Commander
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North East Region

Relationships

•	 For the first time in OPP history the Inspector-Detachment 
Commander position in James Bay became a bilingual designation.  
This was in response to the large Francophone population within 
the James Bay Detachments area. This designation met the 
requirements of the French Language Services Act and the OPP 
Delivery of French Language Services Strategy.  

•	 Provincial Liaison Team members continued to conduct relevant 
Aboriginal Framework presentations to Region personnel.  
Presentations were also delivered to First Nation band councils and 
municipal police service partners in an effort to enhance existing 
relationships and foster new ones within the communities.

•	 North East Region Protocol Agreements with four stand-
alone First Nations Police Services were in the renewal process.   
Following in depth consultation with these policing partners, 
the working protocols have been updated to reflect current 
operational needs.  

Workforce

•	 The 85 members of the North East Region Auxiliary Unit  
delivered over 12,000 hours of valued volunteer service to 
regional communities.  

Effectiveness

•	 After a year in the planning, the James Bay Detachments was 
officially formed in November 2009.  This clustering of the 
Kapuskasing and Cochrane Detachments includes the work 
locations of Kapuskasing (administrative centre), Hearst, Cochrane, 
Smooth Rock Falls and Moosonee.  The new organizational 
structure includes an Inspector-Detachment Commander, and 
two Staff Sergeant - Program Managers, who are strategically 
placed in the east and west ends of the detachment area.  This 
new command structure better positions the OPP to address the 
complexities in the north, and is more financially viable for the 
northern municipalities served by this Detachment.   

•	 Several initiatives were launched to enhance accountability in 
overtime management and other daily operating expenses.  
Targets were established and written guidelines were developed 
from best practices as a tool for supervisors’ consideration.    

•	 Greater accountability for all officers with regard to Provincial 
Offence Notice enforcement was established.  Increased member 
accountability resulted in a 5% increase in Provincial Offence 
Notices per officer compared to 2008 totals. 

•	 Enhanced visibility and traffic management, at a detachment level, 
has been renewed with detachment traffic sergeants identified 
and engaged in problem solving and creating traffic management 
plans. The North East Region has experienced a 4% decrease in 
personal injury collisions in 2009 from 2008. 

Looking Forward:

•	 The Auxiliary Unit has an authorized strength of 115 members and 
currently there are 30 vacancies.  This relatively high vacancy rate 
may prove to be an opportunity to expand the Auxiliary Program 
to another detachment area.  The region is currently analyzing 
the merits of establishing a new Auxiliary Unit in East Algoma 
Detachment which includes Blind River, Elliot Lake and Thessalon 
work locations.  

•	 The protocol agreements with four stand-alone First Nations 
Police Services are reaching completion and official signing is 
anticipated in 2010.

Members of the North East Region will continue their commitment 
to meet the needs of the varied communities and enhance public 
safety through crime prevention and investigative excellence.
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North East Region
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Charges Laid - 2009
North East Region

Regional Statistics, 2009

The Northeast Region is comprised of:

•	 An OPP policed area of approximately 
483,000 square kilometres. 

•	 13	detachments	and	25	satellite 

•	 OPP policed population of approximately 186,000.

•	 6,500 kilometres of King’s Highway.

•	 15,200 kilometres of other roads.

Source:	 Ontario Provincial Police Geographical Information System. 
Note:  	 *Population values are based on Statistics Canada 2006 Census data. 
**Kilometres for roads are based on the Justice Road Network (King’s Highway – 
class 1 & 2, entire province – other roads class 3 & 4, OPP policed areas only)

875 Gormanville Road, Box 140
North Bay, ON
P1B 8G3

	 Tel: (705) 475-2600
	 Fax: (705) 475-2697 

Regional INformation Regional HEadquarters

	P atrolled Land  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  459,299 km2

	 Patrolled Land & Water  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  482,521 km2

	H ighway Serviced  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .    6,309 km

		A  rea Patrolled

OPP Patrolled Land and Water
North East Region CHART NER-1

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, 
Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 

Motor Vehicle Collisions by Type
(Includes Roadway, All-Terrain Vehicles and Motorized Snow Vehicles)

North East Region

				    2009
	 Fatal MVCs			   48

	 Personal Injury MVCs			   884	

	 Property Damage MVCs			   4,790

	T otal MVCs			   5,722

	 Alcohol-related MVCs			   209

TAble NER-2

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010

TAble NER-1

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Geomatics Unit, March 2010

Criminal Code & 
Provincial Statute Charges Laid
North East Region

				    2009
	 Highway Traffic Act			   41,856

	 Criminal Code Traffic			   1,561

	 Criminal Code Non-Traffic			   11,951

	 Liquor Licence Act			   2,056

	 Other			   6,258

	A ll Violations			   63,682

TAble NER-3

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 
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Ron 
Van Straalen
Superintendent
North West Region Commander

OPP members in the North West Region continue to work diligently 
towards excellence in crime reduction; traffic enforcement; respectful 
relationships with our communities and stakeholders; and the 
delivery of professional and effective police services.  The North West 
Region has the largest land base of all OPP regions in the province.  It 
is approximately 990 kilometres from Kenora, the most westerly OPP 
detachment, to the most easterly detachment in Marathon.  OPP 
policing services are delivered from 11 detachments and 13 satellite 
offices throughout the Region.   

2009 Achievements:

Public Safety

•	 Offender accountability checks continued with great success.  
Offenders are monitored for compliance while on judicial release.  
The goal of this initiative was to reduce the likelihood that 
offenders, already bound by court-imposed conditions, would 
participate in further criminal acts.  As a result reported rates 
of property and violent crime have not increased and regional 
clearance rates are above the OPP and national levels.  This 
effective crime reduction program evolved into the Intelligence-
Led Policing – Crime Abatement Strategy, implemented in all OPP 
detachments.

•	 Various coordinated investigative initiatives combined the 
expertise of OPP members from the North West Region, the 
Drug Enforcement Unit and the Organized Crime Enforcement 
Bureau, along with external policing partners and resulted in a 
number of seizures of contraband tobacco, illegal drugs, weapons  
and money.

North West Region
Ontario Provincial Police
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North West Region

•	 On July 9th, 2009 a deadly tornado, with an Environment Canada 
rating of F2, touched down approximately 15 kilometres south of 
Ear Falls with wind speeds reaching from 180 to 240 kilometres 
per hour.  The prompt emergency response to this incident 
included OPP members from Marine Units and Emergency 
Response, Canine and Underwater Search and Recovery Teams.  
This coordinated response served to minimize further risk, injuries 
and fatalities in the community. 

Relationships

•	 The city of Kenora selected the OPP as its police service.  Former 
Kenora Police Service members were sworn in and celebrated 
in conjunction with the North West Region signature 100th 
Anniversary Celebration on July 18, 2009.   A number of OPP 
speciality units were represented and Commissioner Julian Fantino 
attended the ceremonies and cake cutting.  

•	 Between July 17th and 19th, 2009, the OPP Commissioner’s Own 
Ceremonial Pipes and Drums played scheduled events throughout 
the Region.  

•	 A celebration of 100 years of flight took place on July 21st in 
Marathon marking where pilots, flying across Canada, stopped  
to refuel.

•	 The official opening of the Greenstone OPP Detachment took 
place on May 15, 2009.  

•	 The OPP “mini cruiser” has been a popular attraction at parades 
and other OPP functions in the North West Region for over 15 
years.  Originally donated by Bombardier, the “mini cruiser” was 
in need of some “TLC”, including fresh paint.  Two officers from 
Marathon and Manitouwadge Detachments worked diligently to 
repair and repaint the “mini cruiser”.  It was also refitted with 
new decals and LED lights.  Supplies required to refurbish this 
unique community vehicle were donated by a local hardware 
store in Marathon.

•	 In response to a plea for emergency relief supplies in 2009, 
approximately 8000 pounds of items for the children of Pikangikum 
was delivered to the First Nation community in January 2010.  
Regional OPP members transported donations via regional winter 
roads.  

•	 A meaningful partnership was developed with the Alcohol and 
Gaming Commission of Ontario to reduce the frequency of violent 
crimes involving alcohol through effective enforcement action.

•	 Relationships with stakeholders in the Rainy River area were 
initiated toward the development of a pilot project addressing 
repeat offenders of domestic violence.

Looking Forward:

The North West Region is committed to continuing the development 
of strong relationships with all of the communities it serves, 
including strong partnerships with First Nations communities.  These 
relationships will continue to be fostered by trust, understanding, 
cultural sensitivity and open communications.
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LEGEND:
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North West Region

	P atrolled Land  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  390,072 km2

	 Patrolled Land & Water  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  420,856 km2

	H ighway Serviced  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  4,428 km

		A  rea Patrolled

OPP Patrolled Land and Water
North West Region

Highway Traffic Act

Criminal Code, Non-Traffic

Criminal Code, Traffic

Liquor Licence Act

Other

61%

24%

2%

5%

8%

Criminal Code & Provincial Statute
Charges Laid - 2009
North West Region

Regional Statistics, 2009

The Northwest Region is comprised of:

•	 An OPP policed area of approximately 
421,000 square kilometres. 

•	 11	detachments	and	12	satellite 

•	 OPP policed population of approximately 107,000.

•	 4,500 kilometres of King’s Highway.

•	 7,000 kilometres of other roads.

Source:	 Ontario Provincial Police Geographical Information System. 
Note:  	 *Population values are based on Statistics Canada 2006 Census data. 
**Kilometres for roads are based on the Justice Road Network (King’s Highway – 
class 1 & 2, entire province – other roads class 3 & 4, OPP policed areas only)

615 James St. South, 
2nd Floor
Thunder Bay, ON
P7E 6P6

	 Tel: (807) 473-2700
	 Fax: (807) 473-2796

Regional INformation Regional HEadquarters

CHART NWR-1

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General,
Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 

Motor Vehicle Collisions by Type
(Includes Roadway, All-Terrain Vehicles and Motorized Snow Vehicles)             

North West Region

				    2009
	 Fatal MVCs			   16

	 Personal Injury MVCs			   366	

	 Property Damage MVCs			   2,812

	T otal MVCs			   3,194

	 Alcohol-related MVCs			   104

TAble NWR-2

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010

TAble NWR-1

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Geomatics Unit, March 2010

Criminal Code & 
Provincial Statute Charges Laid
North West Region

				    2009
	 Highway Traffic Act			   21,421

	 Criminal Code Traffic			   842

	 Criminal Code Non-Traffic			   8,503

	 Liquor Licence Act			   1,683

	 Other			   2,803

	A ll Violations			   35,252

TAble NWR-3

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 
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Chief Superintendent
Highway Safety Division Commander

Bill
Grodzinski

The Highway Safety Division provides highway law enforcement in 
the south-central and Greater Toronto Area.  Members patrol over 
2,600 kilometres of King’s Highway.  The Highway Safety Division 
also incorporates the Provincial Support Unit as well as full-time 
dedicated traffic units located in North West, North East, Western, 
Eastern and Central OPP Regions.  

The Provincial Support Unit located at OPP General Headquarters 
in Orillia is responsible for the provincial coordination for a wide 
range of OPP programs such as:  the Aircraft Enforcement Program, 
Provincial Countermeasures – Speed and Impaired Driving, the 
Provincial Marine and Snowmobile Program, the Provincial Off-Road 
Vehicle Program, Dangerous Goods/Commercial Motor Vehicles, the 
Provincial Motorcycle Program, and the Provincial Technical Traffic 
Collision Investigator /Reconstruction Program.

2009 Achievements:

Safer Highways, Waterway and Trails

•	 The OPP Aircraft Enforcement Program logged a total of 639 flying 
enforcement hours.  Additionally, the OPP aircraft was utilized in 
missing and wanted person searches and provided assistance to 
other police services.  

•	 In support of speed management, over 300 new radar units, 30 
Lidars and 35 radar warning device detectors were deployed to 
the front-line.

•	 The Marine Program delivered a number of safety initiatives such 
as “Stay Clear – Stay Safe” messaging in partnership with Ontario 
Power Generation. This promoted awareness surrounding the 
dangers of recreational activities around hydroelectric facilities.  

HIGHWAY SAFETY DIVISION
Ontario Provincial Police
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Highway Safety Division

•	 The new speed limiter legislation became effective in Ontario 
on January 1, 2009.  Since July 1, 2009, following a 6-month 
educational period, the OPP in partnership with the Ministry of 
Transportation, have conducted 5,596 speed limiter inspections 
and laid 868 charges.

•	 In May, the new “warn range” suspensions came into effect.  
First offence for registering a “warn” on a roadside alcohol 
screening device for drivers called for an immediate 3-day licence 
suspension, with a 7-day suspension for a second offence and a 
30-day suspension for subsequent offences.  Over 12,000 “warn 
range” suspensions were issued across the province, with 173 
suspensions for repeat offenders.

•	 During the 2009 Festive RIDE, OPP officers checked over 1,199,280 
vehicles.

•	 The OPP laid 233 impaired by drug charges and continues to work 
with the Royal Canadian Mounted Police to further develop the 
provincial Drug Recognition Expert Program.  

•	 Members of the Provincial Technical Traffic Collision Investigator/ 
Reconstruction Program attended 280 fatal motor vehicle 
collisions and approximately 800 calls for service including serious 
personal injury collisions, Special Investigation Unit investigations, 
assisting Forensic Identification and other high profile cases.

Investigative Excellence

•	 The Highway Enforcement Team provides criminal interdiction and 
highway enforcement.  Partnerships with stakeholders facilitate 
successful investigations both on and off the highways.  The 
Highway Enforcement Team has initiated investigations involving 
drugs, firearms, frauds and thefts across the Greater Toronto Area 
and into the United States.

Relationships

•	 The Highway Safety Division is rich in diversity.  Members work 
together with the communities served to achieve common goals 
and the vision of the OPP.  The Highway Safety Division Diversity 
Advisory Council continued to be proactive and committed to 
supporting a culture of trust and open and honest dialogue with 
our communities and employees.

Workforce

•	 The Highway Safety Division Auxiliary Program continued to 
provide direct support to the front-line.  Member hours are 
consistently amongst the highest across the OPP.  Participating 
auxiliary members donated their time to our communities by 
supporting OPP Food Drives and “Cram the Cruiser” events.

Looking Forward:

Highway Safety Division members will continue to contribute to 
saving lives across the province with the professional delivery of 
effective traffic strategies.
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LEGEND:

Highway Safety Division
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Highway Safety Division

Highway Traffic Act

Criminal Code, Non-Traffic

Criminal Code, Traffic

Liquor Licence Act

Other

83%

3%

3%

1%

10%

Criminal Code & Provincial Statute
Charges Laid - 2009
Highway Safety Division

Regional Statistics, 2009

100 Bloomington Road West
Aurora, Ontario
L4G 6J8

	 Tel: (905) 841-5777
	 Fax: (905) 841-7888 

Regional INformation Regional HEadquarters

The Highway Safety Division is comprised of:

•	 An OPP policed area of approximately 51 square kilometres. 

•	  Eight	detachments	and   

•	 OPP policed population of approximately 2,100.

•	 2,600 kilometres of King’s Highway.

•	 45 kilometres of other roads.

Source:	 Ontario Provincial Police Geographical Information System. 
Note:  	 *Population values are based on Statistics Canada 2006 Census data. 
**Kilometres for roads are based on the Justice Road Network (King’s Highway – 
class 1 & 2, entire province – other roads class 3 & 4, OPP policed areas only)

CHART HSD-1

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General,
 Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 

Motor Vehicle Collisions by Type
(Includes Roadway, All-Terrain Vehicles and Motorized Snow Vehicles)

Highway Safety Division

				    2009
	 Fatal MVCs			   33

	 Personal Injury MVCs			   3,307

	 Property Damage MVCs			   17,910

	T otal MVCs			   21,250

	 Alcohol-related MVCs			   515

TAble HSD-2

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010

	P atrolled Land  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 51 km2

	 Patrolled Land & Water  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   51 km2

	H ighway Serviced  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  2,644 km

		A  rea Patrolled

OPP Patrolled Land and Water
Highway Safety Division TAble HSD-1

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Geomatics Unit, March 2010

Criminal Code & 
Provincial Statute Charges Laid
Highway Safety Division

				    2009
	 Highway Traffic Act			   77,310

	 Criminal Code Traffic			   2,678

	 Criminal Code Non-Traffic			   2,345

	 Liquor Licence Act			   633

	 Other			   9,027

	A ll Violations			   91,993

TAble HSD-3

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 
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2009 Provincial Year-End Statistics

UNIFORM
	 Commissioner  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
	 Deputy Commissioner  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  3
	 Chief Superintendent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  13
	 Superintendent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  34
	 Inspector  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  143
	 Sergeants Major  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  6
	 Staff Sergeant  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  222
	 Sergeant  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  998
	 Constable . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   4,576
	U niform Total  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  5,996

CIVILIAN
	 Provincial Commander  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1
	 Classified Civilians  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   1,851
	TOTAL  Civilian  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1,852

OPP ADMINISTERED FIRST NATIONS
	 Civilian  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  45
	 Uniform  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  74
	OP P Administered First Nations Total  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 119
	

TOTAL OPP .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  7,967

		S  taff Strength Headcount

OPP Personnel

NOTES: 	

  1)  Measure is Staff Strength Headcount.	
  2)  Includes employees on leave of absence except those on  
	      Long Term Income Protection.
 	 3)  Excludes Unclassified Civilians, Casual Part-Time Police and Cadets. 

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Staffing and Workforce Planning Unit,  
Career Development Bureau,  February 2010

TAble 1-1

•	 95.4% of Ontarians felt ‘safe’ or ‘very safe’ in their community.
•	 86.8% of Ontarians were ‘satisfied’ or ‘very satisfied’  

with the visibility of the OPP on the highways.
•	 85.2% of Ontarians felt ‘safe’ or ‘very safe’ travelling on 

Ontario’s highways.
•	 82.8% of Ontarians are ‘confident’ or ‘very confident’  

in the OPP’s ability to handle major occurrences such as  
large scale demonstrations, natural disasters or major  

transportation incidents.

Note:  This survey was conducted among Ontarians who reside in areas 
where the OPP is the primary police service, as well as those who said 
they did not (60.3%).
Source: Ontario Provincial Police Provincial Community Satisfaction Survey, 2009

2009 OPP Provincial 
Community Satisfaction Survey Highlights

TAble 1-2

Public Complaints

	 2007	 2008	 2009
 	 411	 434	 478

TAble 1-4

Overall Totals Patrolled by OPP

	 Area of Land Patrolled  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  942,405 km2

	 Area of Water  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  94,610 km2

	T otal Area Land and Water  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1,037,015 km2

Highway Serviced  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  20,356 km

OPP Patrolled Land and Water TAble 1-3

Financial Results 2009-2010

Field and Traffic Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   $611,630,704 
Corporate and Strategic Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   $143,965,282 
Investigations and Organized Crime . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   $100,025,712 
Fleet Management  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   $60,893,407 
Capital Assets (Minor) .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   $11,416,103 
Chief Firearms Office  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   $6,475,623 
Statutory Appropriations (not including Amortization)  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $868,219 

Total OPP  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   $935,275,050 

Field and Traffic Services

Corporate and Strategic Services

Chief Firearms Office

Fleet Management
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Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Professional Standards Bureau, March 2010

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, 
Integrated Financial Information System, March 2010

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Geomatics Unit, March 2010  
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* Homicide occurring in OPP jurisdiction

Provincial Occurrences
and Clearance Rates

Homicide*	 16	 88%	 16	 100.0%	 13	 76.9%

Other Offences Causing Death	 13	 108%	 12	 108.3%	 9	 88.9%

Attempted Murder	 36	 94%	 39	 84.6%	 34	 100.0%

Sexual Assaults	 1,615	 85%	 1,669	 89.2%	 1,650	 86.2%

Assaults	 12,697	 94%	 12,837	 93.6%	 12,991	 94.8%

Abduction	 266	 96%	 256	 94.1%	 258	 96.5%

Robbery	 277	 62%	 283	 64.7%	 257	 70.8%

Other Crimes Against a Person	 4,477	 85%	 4,724	 84.0%	 4,784	 86.4%

Total Violent Crimes	 19,397	 91%	 19.836	 90.5%	 19,993	 91.8%

Arson	 344	 22%	 296	 20.3%	 316	 18.7%

Break & Enter	 10,579	 20%	 9,922	 22.6%	 10,228	 18.5%

Theft > $5000	 2,802	 22%	 2,730	 20.8%	 2,608	 22.5%

Theft < $5000	 23,928	 18%	 23,855	 19.3%	 24,370	 20.4%

Have Stolen Goods	 1,606	 94%	 1,389	 91.2%	 1,165	 91.8%

Fraud	 3,947	 42%	 4,241	 41.8%	 4,331	 41.9%

Mischief	 17,941	 17%	 16,755	 17.5%	 16,598	 18.6%

Total Property Crimes	 61,147	 22%	 59,188	 22.7%	 59,616	 22.6%

Offensive Weapons	 903	 71%	 907	 69.1%	 823	 74.6%

Other Criminal Code (Ex. Traffic)	 14,060	 73%	 14,648	 73.4%	 13,040	 80.3%

Total Other Criminal Code	 14,963	 73%	 15,555	 73.2%	 13,863	 80.0%

TOTAL CRIMINAL CODE	 95,507	 44%	 94,579	 45.2%	 93,472	 45.9%

Possession	 4,255	 90%	 4,440	 93.2%	 4,579	 94.9%

Trafficking	 1,467	 71%	 1,448	 74.4%	 1,626	 80.6%

Importation & Production	 600	 0%	 527	 34.0%	 596	 45.1%

TOTAL DRUGS	 6,322	 80%	 6,415	 84.1%	 6,801	 87.1%

Other Federal Statutes	 1,778	 90%	 1,973	 92.7%	 2,578	 99.5%

TOTAL OFFENCES	 103,607	 47%	 102,967	 48.6%	 102,851	 50.0%

2007 2008 2009
Actual

Occurrences
Actual

Occurrences
Actual

Occurrences
Clearance

Rate
Clearance

Rate
Clearance

Rate

TAble 2-1

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Uniform Crime Reporting Criminal Code Data, May 2010
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2009 Provincial Year-End Statistics

Calls for Service

		  2007	 2008	 2009
	 Criminal Code	 117,249	 113,335	 110,951

	 Traffic	 305,417	 305,853	 295,447

	 Other	 308,209	 297,313	 297,917

	TOTAL	  730,875	 716,501	 704,315

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Daily Activity Reporting System, March 2010

TAble 3-3

Patrol and Obligated Duty Hours Worked
(Field Personnel)

		  2007	 2008	 2009
	 Criminal Code	 1,302,360	 1,281,816	 1,314,781	

	 Traffic	    848,183	    857,687	    896,774

	 Other	 1,679,967	 1,553,245	 1,656,571

	 Patrol	 1,479,973	 1,549,395	 1,701,324

	TOTAL	  5,310,483	 5,242,143	 5,569,450

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Daily Activity Reporting System, March 2010

TAble 3-4

				    2009

Drug Enforcement Unit Statistics

Number of Persons Charged  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2,435
Search Warrants Executed  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  799
Total Weapons Seized  . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  490
Total Marihuana Plants Seized . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 219,480
Charges laid by OPP Drug Enforcement Unit/Section  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6,487
Charges laid by Other Agencies .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 2,028

Marihuana Grow Ops Investigated & Dismantled .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  490

Total Value of Drugs Seized  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  $227,659,891.15

TAble 3-2

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Drug Enforcement Unit Data, March 2010

	 MARINE	
	 Fatal Incidents	 28	 26	 32

	 Persons Killed	 28	 30	 33

	 Alcohol Related	 9	 8	 10

Fatalities

	ROAD WAY	 2007	 2008	 2009
	 Fatal Incidents	 395	 287	 280

	 Persons Killed	 451	 322	 310

	 Alcohol Related	 72	 57	 51

	 OFF-ROAD VEHICLES	
	 Fatal Incidents	 25	 17	 21

	 Persons Killed	 26	 17	 22

	 Alcohol Related	 10	 7	 14

	 MOTORIZED SNOW VEHICLES	
	 Fatal Incidents	 14	 16	 22

	 Persons Killed	 16	 18	 23

	 Alcohol Related	 9	 6	 13

Note: Motorized Snow Vehicles statistics are reported seasonally from October 1st to March 
31st each reporting period.
Source : Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010

TAble 3-6

RIDE Activity

		  2007	 2008	 2009
	 Vehicles Checked	 1,686,227	 1,958,039	 2,616,048

	 Roadside Tests	 11,042	 12,007	 14,093

	 12-hr Licence Suspensions	 3,291	 3,249	 3,127

	 Admin Licence Suspensions	 879	 882	 911

	 Impaired/Exceed Charges	 1,249	 1,259	 1,326

	 Failure or Refusal	 143	 167	 215

TAble 3-5

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Daily Activity Reporting System, March 2010

	DRUG  CRIMES	
	 Possession	 4,440	 4,579	 3.1%

	 Trafficking	 1,448	 1,626	 12.3%

	 Importation & Production	 527	 596	 13.1%

	T otal Drugs	 6,415	 6,801	 6.0%
Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Uniform Crime Reporting Criminal Code Data, May 2010
* Homicide occurring in OPP jurisdiction

Uniform Crime Reporting 
Criminal Code Statistics     TAble 3-1

	 Property CrimeS	
	 Arson	 296	 316	 6.8%

	 Break & Enter	 9,922	 10,228	 3.1%

	 Theft  > $5,000	 2,730	 2,608	 -4.5%

	 Theft  < $5,000	 23,855	 24,370	 2.2%

	 Have Stolen Goods	 1,389	 1,165	 -16.1%

	 Fraud	 4,241	 4,331	 2.1%

	 Mischief	 16,755	 16,598	 -0.9%

	T otal Property Crimes 	 59,188	 59,616	 0.7%

	VIOLENT  CrimeS	 2008	 2009	 % Change	

	 Homicide*	 16	 13	 -18.8%

	 Other Offences Causing Death	 12	 9	 -25.0%

	 Attempted Murder	 39	 34	 -12.8%

	 Sexual Assaults	 1,669	 1,650	 -1.1%

	 Assaults	 12,837	 12,991	 1.2%

	 Abduction	 256	 258	 0.8%

	 Robbery	 283	 257	 -9.2%

	 Other Crimes against a Person	 4,724	 4,784	 1.3%

	T otal Violent Crimes	 19,836	 19,993	 0.8%
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Traffic Related Charges

Victims in Motor Vehicle Collisions
(Includes Roadway, All-Terrain Vehicle and Motorized Snow Vehicle Crashes)

		  2007	 2008	 2009
	 Persons Killed (Total)	 494	 358	 352

	   - Persons Killed (No Seatbelt)	 110	 76	 65

     - Persons Killed (No Helmet)	 20	 9	 14

	 Persons Injured	 19,823	 16,767	 14,737

	T otal Victims	 20,317	 17,125	 15,089

TAble 4-3

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010

2009 Provincial Year-End Statistics

TAble 4-1

				    2009
	 Speeding			   283,622

	 Seatbelt			   33,468

	 Impaired			   11,333
Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010 

Motor Vehicle Collisions by Type
(Includes Roadway, All-Terrain Vehicle and Motorized Snow Vehicle Crashes)

		  2007	 2008	 2009
	 Fatal MVCs	 435	 321	 320

	 Personal Injury MVCs	 14,039	 11,472	 10,137

	 Property Damage MVCs	 60,798	 62,403	 58,965

	T otal MVCs	 75,272	 74,196	 69,422

	 Alcohol-related MVCs	 2,199	 2,415	 2,305

TAble 4-4

Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010
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Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010
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Source: Ontario Provincial Police, Collision Reporting System, March 2010

Highway Traffic Act

Criminal Code, Non-Traffic

Criminal Code, Traffic

Liquor Licence Act

Other

74%

12%

2%

3%

9%

Criminal Code & Provincial Statute
Charges Laid - 2009 CHART 4-1

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, 
Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010

Criminal Code & 
Provincial Statute Charges Laid

Criminal Code & 
Provincial Statute Charges Laid

		  2007	 2008	 2009
	 Highway Traffic Act	 467,678	 441,807	 445,618

	 Criminal Code Traffic	 14,997	 15,506	 14,469

	 Criminal Code Non-Traffic	 67,281	 70,857	 71,538

	 Liquor Licence Act	 17,956	 18,663	 17,247

	 Other	 45,939	 49,347	 53,723

	A ll Violations	 613,851	 596,180	 602,595

TAble 4-2

Source: Ministry of the Attorney General, Integrated Court Offence Network, March 2010

Primary Causal Factors in Fatal 
Motor Vehicle Collisions on Roadways TAble 4-5

Source:  Ontario Provincial Police Collision Reporting System, March 2010

		  2007	 2008	 2009
	 # of Fatal MVCs 
	 Where Speed is a Factor	 160	 112	 81

	 # of Fatal MVCs 
	 Where Alcohol is a Factor	 72	 57	 51

	T otal Fatal MVCs	 397	 287	 280
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Criminal Code, Traffic

Liquor Licence Act

Other
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Criminal Code & Provincial Statute
Charges Laid - 2009
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Ontario Provincial Police Accolade Awards
Officer of the Year
	 Sergeant S.E. (Scott) Taylor 

Civilian of the Year
	 Ms. D.A. (Deborah) Percival 

Auxiliary Liaison Officer of the Year
	 Provincial Constable D.G. (David) Hackney

Jim Potts Award
	 Provincial Constable M.M. (Monty) Kohoko

Valuing & Supporting People
	 Staff Sergeant M.G. (Mike) Demeules 

Enforcement
	 Highway Safety Division-Highway Enforcement Team (15 members)

Investigation
	 “Project Eliminator” (7 members)

Innovation & Creativity
	 Orillia Civil Remedies Act Investigation (4 members)

Dedication
	 Staff Sergeant S.R. (Rod) Case 

Team Achievement
	 North of 50 Cops and Kids Youth Program (5 members)

Community Service
	 Staff Sergeant R.C. (Rob) McDonald 

Humanitarian Excellence
	 Ms. C.A. (Catherine) King 

Partnership
	 Missing Persons & Unidentified Bodies Unit

	 “Resolve Initiative” (8 members)

Ministry of Community Safety and  
Correctional Services Ovation Awards
Outstanding Achievement
	 A/Inspector G. (Greg) Sweeney and Caledon 

	    Ontario Provincial Police Detachment

	 Ontario Provincial Police United Way Campaign

	 Ontario Provincial Police Museum

Leadership	

	 Niigan Mosewak Youth Program

	 “OPP Bound” Team

Order of Merit of the Police Forces
	 Deputy Commissioner L.G. (Lawrence) Beechey

	 Deputy Commissioner J. V. N. (Vincent) Hawkes

	 Deputy Commissioner C.D. (Christopher) Lewis

	 Superintendent W.B. (Bradley) Blair

	 Detective Sergeant J.A. (James) Arthur Van Allen

Ontario Medal for Firefighter Bravery
	 Provincial Constable J.P.J. (Jean-Phillipe) Mathieu 

	 (Responded as a volunteer firefighter)

Ontario Homicide Investigator’s Association
– Lynda Shaw Award
	 Detective Inspector K. (Ken) Leppert – “Project Tribute”

Ontario Homicide Investigator’s Association
– Mike Matthews Award
	 Detective Inspector I. (Ian) Grant – “Project Double-Take”

Ontario Public Service Amethyst Award
	 Sergeant R. (Robyn) MacEachern

Ontario Women in Law Enforcement – Medal of Valour
	 Detective Constable S. (Sue) Storey

Ontario Women in Law Enforcement – Leadership
	 Inspector S. (Sandy) Thomas

Ontario Women in Law Enforcement – Community Service
	 Provincial Constable A. (Athena) Lacarte

Imperial Order of the Daughters of the Empire (IODE)
 	 Provincial Constable L. (Laurie) Hawkins (posthumously) 

Chinese Law Enforcement Police Service Member Award
	 Inspector S. (Sandy) Thomas 

International Association of Chiefs of Police (IACP)  
Webber Seavey Award
	 Provincial Traffic Safety Program

IACP International Law Enforcement Challenge 
(Speed Awareness)
	 Ontario Provincial Police
  

IACP Looking Beyond the License Plate
	 Eastern Region Highway Enforcement Team

  

IACP Excellence in Law Enforcement Research
 	 The Police Resourcing Model  

	  (Ontario Provincial Police in partnership with the RCMP)

IACP Indian Country Award
	 Sergeant J. (Jeff) Simpkins

IACP Survivors’ Club
	 Sergeant B. (Brian) Eadie

	 Provincial Constable J. (Jeremy) Falle

International Association of Women in Policing
 – Medal of Valour
	 Detective Constable S. (Sue) Storey

Awards and Recognition 2009 Winners
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